
REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY, AUGUST 28, 2025

Case Number Defendant Offense Degree Agency

Offense 

Report

GJ

Result

199-84446-2025 Nelson, D Andre Khentron ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON Third Degree Plano 25-154668A2 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84457-2025 Hennick, Leslie Ronald VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER 

ASSAULT/STALK IAT, CHANGED 

FROM CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE 

AGAINST THE FAMILY

Third Degree Princeton 25174334 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84459-2025 Villa, Cyrus Dezfulian POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED FROM 

4-400G

State Jail Department of 

Public Safety 

Dallas North 

Tollway

TX 2025- 

550179B

True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84483-2025 Gilbert, Jeffery Shawn POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail McKinney 25004405B True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84484-2025 Gilbert, Jeffery Shawn CRIMINAL MISCHIEF >=$2,500<

$30K

State Jail McKinney 25004405A True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84487-2025 Taylor, Zoe POSS CS PG 2 < 1G State Jail Allen 2025-

001665C

True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84488-2025 Taylor, Zoe POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G Third Degree Allen 2025-

001665B

True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84501-2025 Green, Tristin Latrell- Robert ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT, WARRANT 

F25053032

Third Degree Dallas 053032-2025 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84504-2025 Coe, David Ethan VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER 2+ 

TIMES W/I 12 MO, WARRANT 429-

04252025-20

Third Degree Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25057805 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84511-2025 Isais, Christopher Joseph ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON, 

WARRANT 429-05122025-24

Third Degree Farmersville 25099433 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84517-2025 Randolph III, Arthur L MAN DEL CS PG 1 <1G State Jail Plano 25-145329 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84522-2025 Rios, Daniel Alejandro FRAUD POSS/USE CREDIT OR DEBIT 

CARD =>10<50, WARRANT 429-

07012025-37

Second Degree Plano 25-103053

C2

True Bill of 

Indictment
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199-84529-2025 Cusick, Jesse Joseph POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT 

429-05072025-33

State Jail Allen 2025-001651 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84536-2025 Nehl, Kerry Patrick MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G First Degree McKinney 25005875 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84543-2025 Walker, Taiylor Brenee POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G Third Degree McKinney 25004132 True Bill of 

Indictment

199-84550-2025 Kuykendall, Tamarcus 

Demond

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, CHANGED 

FROM PG 2

State Jail McKinney 25003131 B True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84453-2025 Gomez, Veronica POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, CHANGED 

FROM PCS PG 2 1-4G

State Jail Princeton 25117955C True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84454-2025 Gomez, Veronica POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED FROM 

PCS PG 1 <1G

State Jail Princeton 25117955A True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84460-2025 Graf, Jacob Percy POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Princeton 25158354 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84481-2025 San-Juan, Christian Jesus POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G < 400G Second Degree Plano 25-056213A2 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84482-2025 San-Juan, Christian Jesus POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G < 4G Third Degree Plano 25-056213A1 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84500-2025 Olvera, Julio ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON, 

WARRANT F-24-1377-R

Third Degree Richardson 2024000906

60

True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84503-2025 Cedillo Valdez, Brayan ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT

Third Degree Allen 2025-03069 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84505-2025 Diaz, Edgar ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT, WARRANT 

F25073433

Third Degree Dallas F25073433 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84510-2025 Tanksley, Cameron Odell ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT

Third Degree Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25119046 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84516-2025 Patton, Jyshonne Amani POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G < 400G Second Degree Plano 25-055470 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84521-2025 Gossett, Kellie Dawn POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT 

429-05202025-23

State Jail McKinney 25003212 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84528-2025 Coverrubias Quiroz, Brandon 

W

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G, CHANGED 

FROM 4-400G

Third Degree McKinney 25003373 B True Bill of 

Indictment
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219-84535-2025 Miller, Skyler Jeffrey POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G Second Degree McKinney 25003279 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84542-2025 Vines, Benjamin Perry POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=1G<4G, 

CHANGED FROM <1G

Third Degree Plano 25-130136 True Bill of 

Indictment

219-84549-2025 Kent, Brett Thomas POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Department of 

Public Safety

TX 2025-

913699 A

True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84447-2025 Ruiz, Ezequiel Nevelly EVADING ARREST DET W/VEH, RE-

INDICTMENT OF 296-85443-2024

Third Degree Wylie 24022511B Re-

Indictment

296-84448-2025 Ruiz, Ezequiel Nevelly ASSAULT FAMILY/HOUSEHOLD 

MEMBER PREV CONV IAT, RE-

INDICTMENT OF 296-85824-2024, 

CHANGED FROM ASSAULT INT/RECK 

BREATH/CIRC FAM MEM PREV IAT

Third Degree Wylie 24022511A Re-

Indictment

296-84461-2025 Martinez, Edwin Alexis POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G, CHANGED 

FROM 4-400G

Third Degree Plano 25-023282A2 True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84462-2025 Alazzawi, Aws Al MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A

>=4G<400G

First Degree McKinney 25003085 F True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84495-2025 Box, William Stuart MAN/DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A >= 400G First Degree Allen 2025-00883- G True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84496-2025 Box, William Stuart MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A

>=4G<400G

First Degree Allen 2025-00883- F True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84497-2025 Box, William Stuart POSS MARIJ >5LBS<=50LBS, 

CHANGED FROM DEL MARIJ

Third Degree Allen 2025-00883- D True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84498-2025 Brady, Aaron Christopher MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A

>=1G<4G, CHANGED FROM 4-400G

Second Degree Allen 2025-00883- B True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84499-2025 Brady, Aaron Christopher POSS MARIJ >5LBS<=50LBS, 

CHANGED FROM DEL MARIJ

Third Degree Allen 2025-00883- C True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84527-2025 Cavil, Jaylan Sir POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G, CHANGED 

FROM <1G

Third Degree Prosper 25005759B True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84534-2025 McCrainey, Alvin Lorenzo, 

Jr.

MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=1G<4G, 

CHANGED FROM PCS

Second Degree Plano 25-057014 True Bill of 

Indictment

296-84541-2025 Venegas, Sergio POSS CS PG 2 < 1G State Jail Frisco 25056667A True Bill of 

Indictment
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296-84548-2025 Jones, Jamika Jessica POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, WARRANT 429-

03232025-2

State Jail Plano 24-256766A3 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84464-2025 Lee, Ayazah Farrakhan Malik POSS MARIJ <= 5LBS > 4OZ State Jail Plano 25-054680A1 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84474-2025 Veulman, Brandon Eric AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON Second Degree McKinney 25004502C True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84475-2025 Veulman, Brandon Eric VIOL BOND/PROTECTIVE ORDER 2+ 

TIMES W/I 12 MO

Third Degree McKinney 25004502B True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84476-2025 Veulman, Brandon Eric BURGLARY OF HABITATION, 

WARRANT 429-06102025-27

Second Degree McKinney 25004246 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84479-2025 Saddler, Inabinet Yakeal POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=1G<4G, 

CHANGED FROM 4-200G

Third Degree Frisco 24147304-A True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84480-2025 Saddler, Inabinet Yakeal POSS MARIJ >4OZ<=5LBS State Jail Celina 24251527 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84493-2025 Bescos, Brandon Lewis MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=1G<4G Second Degree Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25162430 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84494-2025 Bescos, Brandon Lewis POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25082780-B True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84509-2025 Murillo, Efrain AGG KIDNAPPING W/ DEADLY 

WEAPON, WARRANT 429-04222025-

32

First Degree McKinney 25002935 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84515-2025 Parsons, Kathey Deanna MAN/DEL CS PG 1 >= 4G < 200G First Degree Plano 25-126576 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84520-2025 Gillespie, Braylen Anthony MAN/DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A >= 4G

<400G

First Degree Frisco 25046622 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84526-2025 Branch, Abriana Gabrielle POSS CS PG 2 >= 4G<400G Second Degree Allen 2025-

001974A

True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84533-2025 De La Cruz, Adrian POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25081864 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84540-2025 Thomas, Brinton 

Lachristopher

POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Plano 25-131577 True Bill of 

Indictment

366-84547-2025 Johnson, Tamarques POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G Third Degree Anna APD- 

P2500317 B

True Bill of 

Indictment
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366-84554-2025 Bogue, Cody Warren POSS CS PG 2 < 1G State Jail Anna APD- 

P2500433

True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84472-2025 Castillo Castaneda, Diego SEX ABUSE OF CHILD CONTINUOUS: 

VICTIM UNDER 14, WARRANT 429-

05232025-2

First Degree Plano 25-089399 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84477-2025 Rubio, Dylan POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G, CHANGED 

FROM <1G DFZ

Third Degree McKinney 25003452 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84478-2025 Rubio, Dylan POSS CS PG 2 < 1G State Jail Princeton 25055979 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84485-2025 Sowell, Caitlin Elizabeth POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT 

F25060454-1

State Jail Dallas F25060454-1 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84486-2025 Sowell, Caitlin Elizabeth POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT 

F25060454-2

State Jail Dallas F25060454-2 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84491-2025 Kumar, Balinder THEFT PROP >=$30K<$150K ENH 

IAT

Second Degree Royce City 2025-9676 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84492-2025 Kumar, Balinder Attempt to Commit THEFT PROP

>=$30K<$150K ENH IAT, CHANGED 

FROM THEFT PROP 30K<150K

Third Degree Royce City 2025-9749 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84508-2025 Mims, Brennan Rachod CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST 

THE FAMILY, WARRANT 429-

07152025-03

Third Degree McKinney 25005357 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84514-2025 Martinez, Joaquin POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Wylie 25024724A True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84519-2025 Reynolds, Alisha Dianne POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=4G<200G Second Degree Melissa 25097500 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84525-2025 Adams, Ethan Alexander POSS CS PG 2 < 1G State Jail Allen 2025-

001861B

True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84532-2025 Davidson, Jayne POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Frisco 25068130 True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84539-2025 Simpson, Anna Rena MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G, 

CHANGED FROM PCS

First Degree McKinney 25003330B True Bill of 

Indictment

380-84546-2025 Ibarra, Carlos Alberto, Jr. POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G Third Degree Frisco 25056407 True Bill of 

Indictment



REPORTABLE ACTIONS OF THE GRAND JURY

THURSDAY, AUGUST 28, 2025

380-84553-2025 Lockwood, Christopher Scott POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, WARRANT 429-

01312025-23

State Jail Plano 24-124076A2 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84465-2025 Tapia, Jason Jose POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail McKinney 25004327 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84466-2025 Giles, Michelle Louise POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Princeton 25084091(A) True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84467-2025 Pervall, Phillip Andrew POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G, WARRANT 

429-07012025-02

Third Degree Plano 24-200492A2 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84468-2025 Barnes, Wendell Jr MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=4G<200G, 

CHANGED FROM PCS PG 2

First Degree Princeton 25091857A True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84469-2025 Mason, Dalton POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT F-

25-45324-R

State Jail Richardson 2025000486

08B

True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84489-2025 Kelley, Cierra Rachelle PROH WEAPON Third Degree Allen 2025-

03192.H

True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84490-2025 Kelley, Cierra Rachelle UNL POSS FIREARM BY FELON Third Degree Allen 2025-

03192.G

True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84502-2025 Hicks, Charlie Lee ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT, WARRANT 429-

06032025-07

Third Degree Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25119918 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84513-2025 Manning, Hermon Oneal, II POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT F-

25-45294-R

State Jail Richardson 2025000347

31

True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84518-2025 Rayner, Matthew POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED FROM 

1-4G

State Jail McKinney 25003675 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84524-2025 Rogers, Denise POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Farmersville 25095160 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84531-2025 Danger, Brandi Xan POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, CHANGED 

FROM 1-4G

State Jail Collin County 

Sheriff's Office

25118754-B True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84538-2025 Nunez, Gerardo Martin POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=1G<4G Third Degree Plano 25-118135A1 True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84545-2025 Hinesmon, Darrion Antonio POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT F-

25-45296-R

State Jail Richardson 2025000376

35

True Bill of 

Indictment

401-84552-2025 Laster, Joseph Braxton, IV POSS CS PG2 <1G DFZ IAT 481.116 Third Degree McKinney 25003391 True Bill of 

Indictment
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416-84449-2025 Novotny, Alexander Karel AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON Second Degree McKinney 25005550A True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84450-2025 Novotny, Alexander Karel CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST 

THE FAMILY

Third Degree McKinney 25005550B True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84451-2025 Novotny, Alexander Karel ESCAPE WHILE 

ARRESTED/CONFINED FELONY

Third Degree McKinney 25005554B True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84452-2025 Novotny, Alexander Karel ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT, WARRANT 429-

05252025-8

Third Degree McKinney 25003221 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84455-2025 Thrash, Brandon Ray MAN DEL CS PG 1 >=1G<4G, 

WARRANT 2025-P-139

Second Degree Plano 24-250495A2 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84456-2025 Thrash, Brandon Ray MAN DEL CS PG 1-B >=1G<4G, 

WARRANT 2025-P-138, CHANGED TO 

PG 1-B

Second Degree Plano 24-250495A3 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84458-2025 Mack, Caylon AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, 

CHANGED FROM AGG ASSAULT 

CAUSES SERIOUS BODILY INJ

Second Degree Fairview 25111125-1 

(A)

True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84470-2025 Hill, Martell Villicheze MAN DEL CS PG 1-B >=4G<200G, 

CHANGED TO PG 1-B, RE-

INDICTMENT OF 416-84264-2025

First Degree Allen 2025-03337- A Re-

Indictment

416-84471-2025 Lule Cabrera, Renato MAN DEL CS PG 2 OR 2-A

>=1G<4G, WARRANT A429-

03042024-04, CHANGED FROM PCS

Second Degree Plano 23-178733A3 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84506-2025 Dickerson, Kelly Eugene ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT

Third Degree Plano 25-057829 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84512-2025 Bass, Leonard Ray POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G State Jail Melissa 25095142 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84523-2025 Rogers, Brian Nicholas POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED FROM 

1-4G

State Jail McKinney 25003671 B True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84530-2025 Amaya Gomez, Erick 

Mauricio

POSS CS PG 2 >= 1G<4G, CHANGED 

FROM 4-400G

Third Degree Princeton 25069528 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84537-2025 New, Phillip POSS CS PG 1/1-B <1G, WARRANT 

25010955

State Jail Wylie 25010955 True Bill of 

Indictment
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416-84544-2025 Wimberly, Nicholas Anthony POSS CS PG 2 < 1G, CHANGED FROM 

1-4G

State Jail Frisco 25061549 True Bill of 

Indictment

416-84551-2025 Lamb, Christopher Leroy POSS CS PG 1/1-B >=4G<200G, 

WARRANT 429-05142025-33

Second Degree McKinney 25002439B True Bill of 

Indictment

202402809 Gaines, Sean Daniel CONTINUOUS VIOLENCE AGAINST 

THE FAMILY, WARRANT A429-

01242024-20

Third Degree McKinney 23-009226 No Billed

202505101 Hemphill, James ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON Third Degree McKinney 25-002502 No Billed

202506933 Herod III, John Daniel AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON Second Degree Anna APD- 

P2500432

No Billed

202510421 (cb) Kucera, Ethan Joseph AGG ASSAULT W/DEADLY WEAPON, 

WARRANT 25-288

Second Degree Frisco 25043807 No Billed

202504507 Miller, Jonathan Kyle ASSAULT OF PREGNANT PERSON Third Degree Celina 25059946 No Billed

No Bond Myhre, Sara ASSAULT FAM/HOUSE MEM IMPEDE 

BREATH/CIRCULAT, GJR

Third Degree Plano 25-019398 No Billed

No Bond Salas, Angel Javier SEXUAL ASSAULT CHILD, GJR Second Degree Allen 2025-00674 No Billed

202503198 Switzer, Maryori ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJURY 

FAMILY MEMBER, WARRANT 429-

02242025-2

Class A 

Misdemeanor

McKinney 25-000880 Transferred 

to 

Misdemeanor 

Court


